SCHEME OF EVALUATION, EXAMINATION & PTM SCHEDULE

FOR CLASSES NURSERY TO 11 : 2024 - 2025

ﬁ NUR, JR.KG,, SR.KG,, | &I H
TERM -1 TERM - I
(April to September) (October to March)

‘ Year-End ‘

Assessment Examination
(Weightage: 50%) (Weightage: 50%)

Assessment
(Weightage: 50%)

Examination

Periodic Half-Yearly
(Weightage: 50%)

‘ Periodic

Students achievements will be assessed based on various verbal and non-verbal activities, which include a set of formative assessments as
well as summative assessments. Each Periodic Assessment consists of one Periodic Test as well as Multiple Assessments. Details are as follows:

Tests & Assessments Rounds Max Marks Duration (in min)  Weightage in marks
Periodic Tests 1+1 20 40 10
Cyclic Tests 1+1 20 40 10
Components of
Periodic Multiple Assessments 1+1 - - 10
Assessments ; -
Subject Enrichment Act. 1+1 - - 10
Portfolio / Notebook 1+1 - - 10
Half-Yearly & Year-End Examinations 1+1 40 90 50
Exam Title Examination Dates PTM Dates (Tentative)
Periodic Test - | 08-07-2024 to 16-07-2024 27-07-2024
Half-Yearly Examination 23-09-2024 to 01-10-2024 19-10-2024
Periodic Test - Il 03-01-2025 to 10-01-2025 01-02-2025
Year-End Examination 06-03-2025 to 14-03-2025 27-03-2025
GRADE POINTS FOR NURSERY - II CYCLIC TEST SCHEDULE
Cycle Test - | Cycle Test - Il
Marks Range Grades Remarks
25-06-2024 26-11-2024
90% and above Al Outstanding
23-07-2024 10-12-2024
75% - 89% A2 Excellent 30-07-2024 17-12-2024
61% - 74% B Very Good 13-08-2024 24-12-2024
20-08-2024 21-01-2025
40% to 60% C Good
03-09-2024 28-01-2025
Less than 40% D Scope for improvement 10-09-2024 18-02-2025
Declaration of Promotional Result, Distribution of Books & Uniform 27-03-2025 (Thursday)
Commencement of New Academic Session (2025-26) for Nursery to IX & XI 01-04-2024 (Tuesday)

| would rather risk wearing out than rusting out. - Teddy Roosevelt 14



SCHEME OF EVALUATION, EXAMINATION & PTM SCHEDULE
FOR CLASSES 11l TO V : 2024 - 2025

r‘ Classes : llito V H
TERM -1 TERM - I
(April to September) (October to March)

Periodic Half-Yearly Periodic Year-End
Assessment Examination Assessment Examination
(Weightage: 50%) (Weightage: 50%) (Weightage: 50%) (Weightage: 50%)

Students achievements will be assessed based on various verbal and non-verbal activities, which include a set of formative assessments as
well as summative assessments. Each Periodic Assessment consists of one Periodic Test as well as Multiple Assessments. Details are as follows:

Tests & Assessments Rounds Max Marks Duration (in min)  Weightage in marks
Periodic Tests 1+1 25 50 10
Cyclic Tests 1+1 25 50 10
Components of
Periodic Multiple Assessments 1+1 - - 10
Assessments ] R
Subject Enrichment Act. 1+1 - - 10
Portfolio / Notebook 1+1 - - 10
Half-Yearly & Year-End Examinations 1+1 80 150 50

Exam Title Examination Dates PTM Dates (Tentative)

Periodic Test - | 08-07-2024 to 16-07-2024 27-07-2024
Half-Yearly Examination 23-09-2024 to 01-10-2024 19-10-2024
Periodic Test - I 03-01-2025 to 10-01-2025 01-02-2025
Year-End Examination 06-03-2025 to 14-03-2025 28-03-2025

GRADE POINTS FOR IlI-V CYCLIC TEST SCHEDULE
Cycle Test - | Cycle Test - Il
Marks Range Grades Remarks

25-06-2024 26-11-2024
90% and above Al Outstanding

23-07-2024 10-12-2024
75% - 89% A2 Excellent 30-07-2024 17-12-2024
61% - 74% B Very Good 13-08-2024 24-12-2024

20-08-2024 21-01-2025
40% to 60% C Good

03-09-2024 28-01-2025
Less than 40% D Scope for improvement 10-09-2024 18-02-2035
Declaration of Promotional Result, Distribution of Books & Uniform 28-03-2025 (Friday)
Commencement of New Academic Session (2025-26) for Nursery to IX & XI 01-04-2024 (Tuesday)

15 If you really ook closely, most overnight successes took a long time. - Steve Jobs



SCHEME OF EVALUATION, EXAMINATION & PTM SCHEDULE
FOR CLASSES VI TO VIl : 2024 - 2025

Classes : VI to VIII

TERM -1 TERM - I
(April to September) (October to March)

‘ Periodic ‘ ‘ Half-Yearly ‘ ‘ Periodic ‘ ‘ Year-End ‘

Assessment Examination Assessment Examination
(Weightage: 20%) (Weightage: 80%) (Weightage: 20%) (Weightage: 80%)

Students achievements will be assessed based on various verbal and non-verbal activities, which include a set of formative assessments as
well as summative assessments. Each Periodic Assessment consists of one Periodic Test as well as Multiple Assessments. Details are as follows:

Tests & Assessments Rounds Max Marks Duration (in min)  Weightage in marks
Periodic Tests 242 25 50 05
Components of | Multiple Assessments 1+1 - - 05
Periodic
Assessments Subject Enrichment Act. 1+1 - - 05
Portfolio / Notebook 1+1 - - 05
Half-Yearly & Year-End Examinations 1+1 80 150 80
Exam Title Examination Dates PTM Dates (Tentative)
Periodic Test - | 18-06-2024 to 25-06-2024 13-07-2024
Periodic Test - Il 03-08-2024 to 10-08-2024 24-08-2024
Half-Yearly Examination 23-09-2024 to 01-10-2024 19-10-2024
Periodic Test - Il 02-12-2024 to 09-12-2024 21-12-2024
Periodic Test - IV 03-02-2025 to 10-02-2025 22-02-2025
Year-End Examination 06-03-2025 to 14-03-2025 29-03-2025

STUDENTS SHALL BE EVALUATED ON THE FOLLOWING GRADE POINTS FOR VI - XII

Marks Range Grades Remarks  Marks Range Grades Remarks
91-100 Al Outstanding 51-60 C1 Fair
81-90 A2 Excellent 41-50 Cc2 Average
71-80 B1 Very Good 33-40 D Below Average
61-70 B2 Good Less than 33 E Needs Improv.

Declaration of Promotional Result, Distribution of Books & Uniform 29-03-2025 (Saturday)

Commencement of New Academic Session (2025-26) for Nursery to IX & XI 01-04-2024 (Tuesday)

Dreams don't work unless you do. - John C. Maxwell 16



SCHEME OF EVALUATION, EXAMINATION & PTM SCHEDULE

FOR CLASSES IX & XI : 2024 - 2025

Exam Title Examination Dates PTM Dates (Tentative)
Periodic Test - | 18-06-2024 to 24-06-2024 13-07-2024
Periodic Test - Il 05-08-2024 to 10-08-2024 24-08-2024
Half-Yearly Examination 23-09-2024 to 01-10-2024 19-10-2024
Periodic Test - Il 02-12-2024 to 07-12-2024 21-12-2024
Periodic Test - IV 06-01-2025 to 11-01-2025 01-02-2025
Year-End Examination 20-02-2025 to 28-02-2025 08-03-2025

ANNUAL ASSESSMENT PATTERN FOR CLASS IX

Exam Title Rounds Max Marks Duration (in min) V:I:isll;trz;\(gse
Periodic Test 4 25 60 10
Sub Enrichment Act. 2 2.5 - 5
Portfolio / Notebook 2 2.5 - 5
Half-Yearly Exam (Theory) 1 80 180 40
Year-End Exam (Theory) 1 80 180 40

ANNUAL (THEORY) ASSESSMENT PATTERN FOR CLASS XI

Exam Title Rounds Max Marks Duration (in min) V:I:il\gn:tra;(gse
Periodic Test 4 25 60 20
Half-Yearly Exam (Theory) 1 70/80 180 30
Year-End Exam (Theory) 1 70/80 180 50

NOTE FOR CLASS XI

Internal 20 Marks : English [ALS], Math, Practical | 20 Marks : Accountancy, BST, Economics.
Assessment | Applied Math based on Project work. Exam 30 Marks : Physics, Chemistry, Biology, IP & PE.

Note: Internal Assessment & Practicals shall be conducted during both Half Yearly and Annual Examination.

Declaration of Promotional Result, Distribution of Books & Uniform 08-03-2025 (Saturday)

Commencement of New Academic Session (2025-26) for X and XII 10-03-2025 (Monday)

PROMOTIONAL CRITERIA FOR STUDENTS OF IX & XI

In order to be promoted to the next higher grade, students of classes of IX & XI must secure minimum 33% marks, in
each subject (theory and practical separately) studied by him/her, in the YEAR END EXAM.

17 If I had eight hours to chop down a tree, |'d spend six hours sharpening my axe. - Abraham Lincaln



SCHEME OF EVALUATION, EXAMINATION & PTM SCHEDULE

FOR CLASSES X & XII : 2024 - 2025

Exam Title Examination Dates PTM Dates (Tentative)
Periodic Test - | 22-04-2024 to 27-04-2024 04-05-2024
Periodic Test - I 18-06-2024 to 24-06-2024 13-07-2024
Half-Yearly Examination 05-08-2024 to 10-08-2024 24-08-2024
Periodic Test - Il 23-09-2024 to 28-09-2024 19-10-2024
Year-End Examination 02-12-2024 to 09-12-2024 21-12-2024
Pre-Board Exam - | 26-12-2024 to 04-01-2025 18-01-2025
Pre-Board Exam - Il 27-01-2025 to 06-02-2025 12-02-2025

INTERNAL ASSESSMENT PATTERN FOR CLASS X

tounds 2 Bt Wene
Periodic Test 3 25 60
Half-Yearly Examination 1 80 180 10
Year-End Examination 1 80 180 20
Sub Enrichment Act. 1 5 - 5
Portfolio / Notebook 1 5 - 5

NOTE FOR CLASS XII

Internal Assessment (l1A) Practical Examination

20 Marks : English [ALS], Math,
Applied Math based on Project work

20 Marks : Accountancy, Business Studies, Economics
30 Marks : Physics, Chemistry, Biology, Info. Prac & Phy.Edu.

Note: Internal Assessment & Practicals shall be conducted during both Half Yearly and Annual Examination.

subject specificand based on higher order thinking skills and the creativity of the students.
Multiple Assessments - (MA) shall be conducted once in each Term. These shall consist of activities
such as Quiz, Debate, Mind-mapping, Crossword/word puzzles, Posters, Elocution, etc.
Portfolio/Notebook - is the maintenance of the various written work during each term.

Cyclic Tests - (CTs) are part of the Formative Assessments conducted once in each Term. These tests

shall be conducted for each subject to monitor the pattern of academic growth of the students.
Subject Enrichment Activities - (SEA) shall be conducted once in each Term. These activities shall be

VG3

The only thing that overcomes hard luck is hard work. - Harry Golden

18




ANNUAL SCHEDULE : 2024-25
EVENTS, CELEBRATIONS & COMPETITIONS THIS SESSION

Group A: Nur-SrKg; Group B: |&ll; Group C: IlI-V; Group D: VI-VIII; Group E: IX-XII

Nature Nature C
01-04-2024 | Mon |Commencement of New Academic Session 2024-25 vVivi|ivI|vY|Vv
06-04-2024 | Sat |World Health Day- Special Assembly Sp.Asm v v v
06-04-2024 Sat |Health Check-Up Camp Sp.Evnt | vV | v | V
13-04-2024 | Sat |Jallianwalan Bagh - Special Assembly Sp.Asm ViviIiv|v
15-04-2024 | Mon |Ramnavami Celebration Sp.Asm | v
18-04-2024 | Thu |World Heritage Day- Special Assembly Sp.Asm v v
18-04-2024 | Thu |Heritage Quiz- Final Round Comp.
19-04-2024 Fri |Laughing Day Celebration Cel. v
20-04-2024 Sat |Heritage Site Visit Sp.Evnt v
20-04-2024 | Sat |Inter-House Basketball Tournament Comp. vV
22-04-2024 | Mon |World Earth Day Celebration Sp.Asm | v
22-04-2024 | Mon |World Earth Day- Fancy Dress Competition Comp. v
22-04-2024 | Mon |World Earth Day- Colouring and Drawing Competition | Comp. v
22-04-2024 | Mon |World Earth Day- Collage and Poster Making Comp. v
22-04-2024 | Mon | World Earth Day - Inter-House Power Point Presentation Competition | Comp.
23-04-2024 | Tue |World Book Day - Reading Activity Act.
01-05-2024 | Wed |Gujarat Day Celebration Sp.Asm
01-05-2024 | Wed |Inter-House Cricket Tournament Comp.
02-05-2024 | Thu |Inter-House Cricket Tournament Comp. v
03-05-2024 Fri  |Inter-House Cricket Tournament Comp. v
14-06-2024 Fri | Colouring Competition Comp. | v
14-06-2024 Fri  |Handwriting Competition Comp. v
15-06-2024 | Sat |Father's Day Celebration Sp.Asm | v VvV
15-06-2024 | Sat |Card Making - Theme: Fathers' Day Act. v
21-06-2024 Fri |International Day of Yoga Cel. Vv |V
28-06-2024 Fri |Green Day Celebration (Theme: Vegetables) Cel.
29-06-2024 Sat |Spell-a-thon - Final Round Comp. v
29-06-2024 | Sat |Clay Moulding Competition Comp. v
29-06-2024 Sat |Junior Investiture Ceremony Sp.Evnt

21 Success doesn't come to you, you've got to go toit. - Marva Collins



ANNUAL SCHEDULE : 2024-25
EVENTS, CELEBRATIONS & COMPETITIONS THIS SESSION

Group A: Nur-SrKg; Group B: |&ll; Group C: IlI-V; Group D: VI-VIII; Group E: IX-XII

Nature Nature A D
01-07-2024 | Mon |Doctors' Day Celebration Cel. Vi iviIiY|v
01-07-2024 | Mon |Health Check-Up Camp Sp.Evnt vV
01-07-2024 | Mon |Seminar on Health & Hygiene (Girls) Sp.Evnt v | v
03-07-2024 | Wed |Paper Bag Making Competition Comp. vViivI|v
03-07-2024 | Wed |Soft Board Decoration Competition Comp. v
06-07-2024 Sat |Senior Investiture Ceremony Sp.Evnt
19-07-2024 Fri |Yellow Day Celebration (Theme: Emoji) Cel. v
20-07-2024 Sat |Gurupurnima Celebration Sp.Asm VvV
24-07-2024 | Wed |Drawing & Painting Competition Comp.
25-07-2024 | Thu [Inter-House GK Quiz - Final Round Comp. v
26-07-2024 Fri |Kargil Diwas Celebration Sp.Asm
26-07-2024 Fri  |Inter-House Role Play Competition: Theme: Cartoon Characters | Comp. v
31-07-2024 | Wed |English Extempore - Final Round Comp. v
12-08-2024 | Mon |Inter- House Patriotic Song Competition - Final Round (Group) Comp. v
13-08-2024 | Tue |Inter - House Patriotic Dance Competition - Final Round (Group) | Comp. v
14-08-2024 | Wed |Inter- House Patriotic Song Competition - Final Round (Solo) Comp.
14-08-2024 | Wed |Independence Day Celebration Cel. v
15-08-2024 | Thu |Independence Day Celebration Sp.Evnt VvV
16-08-2024 Fri |Rakshabandhan Celebration Sp.Asm | v
16-08-2024 Fri  |Rakhi Making Competition (Girls) Comp. vV
16-08-2024 Fri |Card Making Competition (Boys) Comp. v | v
17-08-2024 Sat |Inter-House Taekwondo Tournament Comp. v | v
17-08-2024 Sat |Inter-House Yoga Tournament Comp. v |V
22-08-2024 | Thu |Matki Decoration Comp. v
23-08-2024 Fri |Janmashtami Celebration Sp.Evnt Vv |V
30-08-2024 Fri |Rainbow Day Celebration Cel. v
30-08-2024 Fri | Va-i-com- Inter-School Commerce Fest - Day -1 Sp.Evnt
31-08-2024 | Sat |Va-i-com- Inter-School Commerce Fest - Day -2 Sp.Evnt
05-09-2024 | Thu |Teachers' Day Celebration Sp.Evnt | v | vV | vV | V

The secret of your success is determined by your daily agenda. - John C. Maxwell 22



ANNUAL SCHEDULE : 2024-25
EVENTS, CELEBRATIONS & COMPETITIONS THIS SESSION

Group A: Nur-SrKg; Group B: |&ll; Group C: IlI-V; Group D: VI-VIII; Group E: IX-XII

Nature Nature
06-09-2024 Fri  |Sanskrit Shloka Recitation Competition Comp. v v
10-09-2024 | Tue |Ganesh Chaturthi Celebration Sp.Asm | v
11-09-2024 | Wed |Inter-House Science Quiz - Final Round Comp. v
13-09-2024 Fri |Hindi Handwriting Competition Comp. v
13-09-2024 Fri |Hindi Recitation Competition Comp.
14-09-2024 Sat |Hindi Diwas Celebration Sp.Asm
14-09-2024 Sat |Inter-House Chess & Dart Tournament Comp.
04-10-2024 Fri  [Recitation Competition Comp. | v
05-10-2024 | Sat |Inter-House Volleyball Tournament Comp.
09-10-2024 | Wed |Navratri Celebration Sp.Evnt vV
11-10-2024 Fri |Navratri Celebration Cel. v
14-10-2024 | Mon |Biscuit Decoration Competition Comp. v
15-10-2024 | Tue |English Handwriting Competition Comp. v
16-10-2024 | Wed |Inter-House Nukkad Natak- Final Round Comp. v
16-10-2024 | Wed |Hindi Elocution - Final Round Comp. v
25-10-2024 Fri |Fireless Cooking Competition Comp.
26-10-2024 | Sat |Diwali Celebration Sp.Asm ViviIiv|v
26-10-2024 | Sat |Rangoli Competition (Parents) Comp. | v/
26-10-2024 | Sat |Inter-House Rangoli Competition (Students) (Group) | Comp. vV
22-11-2024 Fri |Fruit Day Celebration Cel. v
22-11-2024 Fri  |Story Telling Competition Comp. v
26-11-2024 | Tue |Constitution Day Celebration Sp.Asm vViIv|Vv
26-11-2024 | Tue |Inter-House G K Quiz - Final Round Comp.
27-11-2024 | Wed |Story Telling Competition Comp. v
29-11-2024 Fri | Art-a-Thon Competition Comp. v
06-12-2024 Fri |Blue Day Celebration Cel. v
14-12-2024 | Sat |Maths Model Making Competition Comp. vV
16-12-2024 | Mon |Vijay Diwas Celebration Sp.Asm VIV Vv |V
18-12-2024 | Wed |Fancy Dress Competition Comp. v

23 I've failed over and over again in my life and that is why | succeeded. - Michael Jordan



ANNUAL SCHEDULE : 2024-25
EVENTS, CELEBRATIONS & COMPETITIONS THIS SESSION

Group A: Nur-SrKg; Group B: |&ll; Group C: IlI-V; Group D: VI-VIII; Group E: IX-XII

Nature Nature D
18-12-2024 | Wed |English Elocution- Final Round Comp. Vilv
19-12-2024 | Thu |Science Model Making Competition Comp. v
23-12-2024 | Mon |National Mathematics Day Sp.Asm v vV
24-12-2024 | Tue |Red Day Celebration Cel. v
24-12-2024 | Tue |Christmas Celebration Sp.Asm ViviIiv |V
27-12-2024 Fri | Junior Chef - Fireless Cooking Comp.
06-01-2025 | Mon |English Handwriting Competition Comp.
10-01-2025 Fri  |Kite Day Celebration Cel.
11-01-2025 | Sat |National Youth Day & Makarsankranti Celebration | Sp.Asm ViviIiv|v
11-01-2025 Sat |Kite Making Competition Comp.
17-01-2025 Fri |Fancy Dress Competition Comp. | v
17-01-2025 Fri | Spell-Me-Right Competition Comp. v
20-01-2025 | Mon |Dance Competition (Solo) - Final Round Comp. v
24-01-2025 Fri |Republic Day Celebration Sp.Asm | v
26-01-2025 | Sun |Republic Day Celebration Sp.Evnt ViviI v |V
29-01-2025 | Wed |Inter- House IT Quiz - Final Round Comp.
29-01-2025 | Wed |Inter- House March Past Competition Comp. VvV
31-01-2025 Fri  |Story Telling Competition Comp. | v
01-02-2025 | Sat |Basant Panchami Celebration Sp.Asm R A
06-02-2025 | Thu |[Show & Tell Competition Comp.
08-02-2025 | Sat |Graduation Ceremony (Grade-XIl) Sp.Evnt v
11-02-2025 | Tue |Best out of Waste Competition Comp. v
12-02-2025 | Wed |Origami Competition Comp. v
15-02-2025 | Sat |Graduation Ceremony (Grade-Sr.Kg.) Sp.Evnt | v
19-02-2025 | Wed |Maths Treasure Hunt Comp. v
22-02-2025 | Sat |Fireless Cooking Competition (Parents) Comp.
28-02-2025 Fri |Inter-House Science Quiz - Final Round Comp.
28-02-2025 Fri |Mask Making Competition Comp. v

O3

Action is the foundational key to all success. - Pablo Picasso 24



LIST OF HOLIDAYS
1% APRIL, 2024 to 31°* MARCH, 2025

SN NAME OF FESTIVAL DAY DATE
01 | Eid-Ul-Fitr (Ramnzan Eid) (Tentative) Thursday 11-04-2024
02 | Ramnavami Wednesday 17-04-2024
03 | Mahavir Jayanti Sunday 21-04-2024
Sunday 05-05-2024
Summer Vacation for Students
Sunday 09-06-2024
Sunday 05-05-2024
Summer Vacation for Teachers
Thursday 06-06-2024
06 | Eid-Ul-Zuha (Bakri Eid) Tentative Monday 17-06-2024
07 | Muharram Wednesday 17-07-2024
08 | Raksha Bandhan Monday 19-08-2024
Monday 26-08-2024
09 |Janmashtami
Tuesday 27-08-2024
10 | Ganesh Chaturthi Saturday 07-09-2024
11 | Ganesh Visarjan (Tentative) Monday 16-09-2024
12 | Mahatma Gandbhi Jayanti Wednesday 02-10-2024
13 | Dusshera Saturday 12-10-2024
14 | Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel Jayanti Thursday 31-10-2024
Sunday 27-10-2024
Diwali Vacation for Students
Sunday 17-11-2024
Sunday 27-10-2024
Diwali Vacation for Teachers
Thursday 14-11-2024
17 | Guru Nanak Jayanti Friday 15-11-2024
18 | Christmas Wednesday 25-12-2024
Monday 13-01-2025
19 | Makar Sankranti (Uttrayan)
Tuesday 14-01-2025
20 | Maha Shivratri Wednesday 26-02-2025
21 | Dhuleti (Tentative) Saturday 15-03-2025
22 | Eid-Ul-Fitr (Ramzan Eid) (Tentative) Friday 29/03/2024

V3

25 Most people have the will to win but a few, have the will to prepare to win.
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